CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2022- 357

A RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT OF GRANT FUNDING FOR VINELAND MUNICIPAL ALLIANCE TO PREVENT ALCOHOLISM & DRUG ABUSE PROGRAM AND APPROVING MEMBERS OF THE VINELAND MUNICIPAL ALLIANCE.

WHEREAS, the Vineland Municipal Alliance has recognized the need to have comprehensive and effective alcoholism and drug abuse education programs in schools and in the community; and

WHEREAS, the Governor's Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse has provided a means to accomplish these programs through funding to municipal alliance committees; and

WHEREAS, the Vineland Municipal Alliance has received from the County of Cumberland for said funding under the 2022-2023 Municipal Alliance to Prevent Alcoholism & Drug Abuse Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Vineland

- 1. THAT receipt of the above-referenced grant, in the amount of \$23,231.00 is hereby acknowledged.
- 2. THAT the following representatives are hereby approved as Members of the Vineland Municipal Alliance:

Michael Pantalione- Chairperson Ronald Franceschini- Council Liaison to the Health Department Miranda Ashmen- Vineland Municipal Alliance Coordinator Delizah Headley Ella Boykin Anthony Carter Phillip Martinez Milania Ashmen Matthew Garvey William Hartman Sara Paciocco Alan Kagan Terry Hall Emma Lopez Priscilla McCoy Eileen McMahan Kimberly Rivera Tracey Morgado Michael Tofanelli Christopher Volker

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk

LETTER OF AGREEMENT

A letter of Agreement between the COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND and CITY OF VINELAN for administration of a grant to the VINELAND Municipal Alliance to Prevent Alcoholism and Drug Abuse.

The undersigned accepts this document and the Program Guidelines found at http://gcada.nj.gov/alliance/forms/ as well as County Fiscal Reporting Requirements previously set forth to be Terms and Conditions for grant participation in the Alliance to Prevent Alcoholism and Drug Abuse.

This Letter of Agreement will remain valid for (1) year from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, contingent on full compliance with all Terms and Conditions.

If through any cause within its control, **CITY OF VINELAND**(hereinafter the **GRANTEE**) shall fail to fulfill in a timely and professional manner the obligations under this Agreement, of if the **GRANTEE** should violate any of its covenants, provision or stipulations, the **COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND** (hereinafter the **COUNTY**) will thereupon have the right to terminate this Agreement by written notice to the **GRANTEE** and specifying the effective date thereof, at least thirty (30) days prior to the termination date.

Funds issued by the COUNTY to the GRANTEE under this Letter of Agreement shall not exceed \$23,231.00

ATTESTED:

Jeff Ridg way, Clerk to the Board

Attested:

Coordinator

COUNTY OF CUMBER& AND

Darlene Barber, Director Board of County Commissioners

CITY OF VINELAND Anthony R. Fanacci, Mayor

FY 2023 Vineland Municipal Alliance

Member List for resolution to accept VMA grant and approve members

Michael Pantalione- Chairperson Ronald Franceschini- Council Liaison to the Health Department Miranda Ashmen- Vineland Municipal Alliance Coordinator Delizah Headley Ella Boykin Anthony Carter **Phillip Martinez** Milania Ashmen Matthew Garvey William Hartman Sara Paciocco Alan Kagan **Terry Hall** Emma Lopez Priscilla McCoy Eileen McMahan **Kimberly Rivera** Tracey Morgado Michael Tofanelli Christopher Volker